RESOLUTION TO VACATE A COUNTY ROAD

Ida County
Resolution No. 24-11

WHEREAS, A public hearing was conducted on May 14, 2024 following publication and service of notice as required by law on the proposed vacation and closure of a portion of Ida County Secondary Road, described as follows:

The portion of "Indian Avenue", commencing at the NE Corner Section 21; Thence on an assumed bearing of South 00° 00' 00" 1654.6267 feet, said point also being the Point of Beginning of proposed vacation. Thence continuing on an assumed bearing of South 00° 00' 00" 988.9876 feet to the East 1/4 Corner of Section 21 being the total length of proposed vacation. Proposed area being 66' wide and approximately 989' in length totaling 1.498 acres.

WHEREAS, No objections have been received, either in writing or by persons present.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Ida County Board of Supervisors that the subject section of road be ordered vacated and closed.

The portion of "Indian Avenue", commencing at the NE Corner Section 21; Thence on an assumed bearing of South 00° 00' 00" 1654.6267 feet, said point also being the Point of Beginning of proposed vacation. Thence continuing on an assumed bearing of South 00° 00' 00" 988.9876 feet to the East 1/4 Corner of Section 21 being the total length of proposed vacation. Proposed area being 66' wide and approximately 989' in length totaling 1.498 acres.

WHEREAS, Objections have been received by persons present regarding lack of access to their properties. if this entire segment is vacated.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Ida County Board of Supervisors that the section of this road from the E1/4 Corner Section 21, T89N, R40W, thence running on an assumed bearing N 00° 00' 00" 988.9876 Feet be ordered vacated and closed. The remaining 1654.6267 feet, from point of closure North to NE Corner Section 21, T89N, R40W shall remain open and is not vacated.

> Creston Schubert, Chairperson Ida County Board of Supervisors

Ida County Auditor